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The Chancery Bar Association (“the ChBA”) is one of the longest established Specialist Bar Associations and represents the interests of over 1,000 members handling the full breadth of Chancery Work, both in London and throughout the country.  Membership of the ChBA is restricted to those barristers whose practice consists primarily of Chancery work.  It is recognised by the Bar Council as a Specialist Bar Association.  The ChBA operates through a committee of members, covering all levels of seniority.  It is also represented on the Bar Council and on various other bodies including the Chancery Division Court Users’ Committee and various Bar Council committees.
INTRODUCTORY
1. In this paper we deal solely with chancery litigation, that is litigation that in subject matter is traditionally dealt with by the Chancery Division of the High Court (including work of that type which is dealt with at County Court level).
2. We are concerned that the proposals that are being made may not appropriately be capable of being dealt with on a “one size” or “one solution” fits all basis.  Indeed, the proposals to some extent recognise this because they themselves envisage different regimes applying in different contexts.
3. As Annex 1 to this Response we include our response to Lord Justice Jackson’s Initial Recommendations (“ChBA Response to Jackson”). A number of the points raised by the current consultation are dealt with in that response.  We are concerned that insolvency litigation and directors disqualification litigation may be areas where particular public policy considerations come into play that are absent in other areas of private litigation and that these areas require further consideration.  Annex 2 to this Response deals with these areas.
4. We have seen a draft of the wider response of the Bar Council of England and Wales.  Whilst we confine our response to Chancery litigation and make no comment about other areas of litigation we agree with the thrust of the Bar Council’s response and the general analysis that it contains. The points that we endorse include (without limitation):
4.1 the need to target particular reforms at particular types of litigation and to minimise the risks of damaging unintended consequences;
4.2 the need to distinguish measures directed at reducing litigation costs and those directed at the proper assistance in the funding of litigation;
4.3 the need to assess existing initiatives and to move cautiously to avoid unintended consequences requiring further reform a short number of years ahead.  In particular it is difficult to predict precisely how the insurance market will move and develop in response to the various changes proposed.
SUCCESS FEES


Q 1 – Do you agree that CFA success fees should no longer be recoverable from the losing party in any case? 

5. We refer to paragraphs 104 to 115 of the ChBA Response to Jackson and the results of a survey of the Chancery Bar recorded at Schedule III thereto paragraphs 1-3.  In the field of Chancery litigation we agree with this proposal save that as regards insolvency/disqualification litigation (as to which see annex 2) we consider that the current position should be retained pending further detailed consideration with prior adequate impact assessments and research.

Q 2 – If your answer to Q 1 is no, do you consider that success fees should remain recoverable from the losing party in those categories of case (road traffic accident and employer’s liability) where the recoverable success fee has been fixed? 

6. This response deals only with chancery litigation and we therefore make no comment.

Q 3 – Do you consider that success fees should remain recoverable from the losing party in cases where damages are not sought e.g. judicial review, housing disrepair (where the primary remedy is specific performance rather than damages)? 

7. As regards chancery litigation, we do not consider that that success fee should remain recoverable in cases where a remedy other than damages is sought. 

Q 4 – Do you consider that if success fees remain recoverable from the losing party in cases where damages are not sought, a maximum recoverable success fee of 25% (with any success fee above 25% being paid by the client) would provide a workable model? 

8. We are not persuaded that the evidence yet exists to provide a properly informed answer.

Q 5 – Do you consider that success fees should remain recoverable from the losing party in certain categories of case where damages are sought e.g. complex clinical negligence cases? Please explain how the categories of case should be defined. 

9. As regards chancery litigation we consider that further thought needs to be given to insolvency/disqualification litigation.

Q 6 – If success fees remain recoverable from the losing party in certain categories of case where damages are sought, (i) what should the maximum recoverable success fee be and (ii) should it be different in different categories of case? 

10. At present, and subject to further data becoming available, there should be no change in the current 100% figure and there should be no distinction in percentage in different categories of chancery litigation. 

Q 7 – Do you agree that the maximum success fee that lawyers can charge a claimant should remain at 100%? 

11. Yes.

Q 8 – Do you agree that there should be a cap on the amount of damages which may be charged as a success fee in personal injury claims, excluding any damages relating to future care or future losses? 

12. This response deals only with chancery litigation and we therefore make no comment.

Q 9 – If your answer to Q 8 is yes, should the cap be (i) 25% or (ii) some other figure (please state with reasons)? 

13. This response deals only with chancery litigation and we therefore make no comment.

Q 10 – If your answer to Q 8 is yes then should such a cap be binding in all personal injury cases or should there be exceptions, and if so what and how should they operate? 

14.  This response deals only with chancery litigation and we therefore make no comment.

ATE INSURANCE PREMIUMS

Q 11 – Do you agree that ATE insurance premiums should no longer be recoverable from the losing party across all categories of civil litigation? 

15. We refer to paragraphs 104 to 115 of the ChBA Response to Jackson and the results of a survey of the Chancery Bar recorded at Schedule III thereto paragraphs 1-3.  In the field of Chancery litigation we agree with this proposal save that as regards insolvency/disqualification litigation (as to which see annex 2) we consider that the current position should be retained pending further detailed consideration with prior adequate impact assessments and research.

Q 12 – If your answer to Q 11 is no, please state in which categories of case ATE insurance premiums should remain recoverable and why. 
16. Within the field of Chancery litigation (which is all that his response covers) we consider that the current position should be retained as regards insolvency/disqualification litigation (as to which see annex 2) pending further detailed consideration with prior adequate impact assessment and research.

Q 13 – If your answer to Q 11 is no, should recoverability of ATE insurance premiums be limited to circumstances where the successful party can show that no other form of funding is available? 

17. We consider that the first question is to target the areas of civil litigation where on policy grounds, backed by research, it is considered appropriate that ATE insurance premiums should be recoverable.  Although we support the proposition that recoverability should be limited to the circumstances indicated we have grave reservations as to (a) who would decide this issue; (b) on what basis and (c) at what stage or stages.

Q 14 - Do you consider that ATE insurance premiums relating to disbursements only should remain recoverable in any categories of civil litigation? If so, which? 

18. If ATE insurance premiums are not to continue to be recoverable in full in insolvency/ disqualification proceedings then we would support this more limited form of recoverability.

Q 15 – If your answer to Q 14 is yes, should recoverability of ATE insurance premiums be limited to non-legal representation costs such as expert reports? 

19. No.

Q 16 – If your answer to Q 14 or Q 15 is yes, should recoverability of ATE insurance premiums relating to disbursements be limited to circumstances where the successful party can show that no other form of funding is available? 

20. Although we support the proposition that recoverability should be limited to the circumstances indicated we have grave reservations as to (a) who would decide this issue; (b) on what basis and (c) at what stage or stages.

Q 17 – How could disbursements be funded if the recoverability of ATE insurance premiums is abolished? 

21. Lord Justice Jackson made various suggestions.  More research is needed in this area.

Q 18 – Do you agree that, if recoverability of ATE insurance premiums is abolished, the recoverability of the self-insurance element by membership organisations provided for under section 30 of the Access to Justice Act 1999 should similarly be abolished?
22. Yes.

10% INCREASE IN GENERAL DAMAGES

Q 19 – Do you agree that, in principle, successful claimants should secure an increase in general damages for civil wrongs of 10%? 

23. We are unclear whether this suggestion is limited to personal injury cases (as it seems to be).  If recoverability of success fees is not abolished in any area then this step is not required in that area.  As a general matter the 10% suggestion seems arbitrary and unlikely to be of any real assistance in small damage claims.  
Q 20 – Do you consider that any increase in general damages should be limited to CFA claimants and legal aid claimants subject to a SLAS? 

24. Yes.  The extra damages are to assist funding and are not compensatory.

PART 36 OFFERS
Q 21 – Do you agree with the proposal to introduce an additional payment, equivalent to a 10% increase in damages, where a claimant obtains judgment at least as advantageous as his own Part 36 offer? 

25. In the field of chancery litigation, No.

Q 22 – Do you agree that this proposal should apply to all claimant Part 36 offers (including cases for example where no financial remedy is claimed or where the offer relates to liability only)? Please give reasons and indicate the types of claim to which the proposal should not apply. 

26. In the field of chancery litigation we do not consider that this proposal should apply. We do not consider that there is adequate evidence that the Part 36 regime does not operate adequately in that area. The effect of such a change would be to give claimants a significant advantage over defendants. There are difficulties in cases involving a claim for mixed remedies (or solely for non-damage remedies such as injunctions/declarations).  It is also likely to disadvantage London as an international dispute resolution centre.
Q 23 – Do you agree that the proposal should apply to incentivise early offers? Please explain how this should operate. 

27. -

Q 24 – Do you consider that the increase should be less than 10% where the amount of the award exceeds a certain level? If so, please explain how you think this should operate. 

28. We do not favour this proposal in the field of Chancery litigation.  If however the proposal is adopted there should be some form of tapering (or staged reduction) depending on the quantum of the damages.

Q 25 – Do you consider that there should be a staged reduction in the percentage uplift as damages increase? 

29. See answer to Q24.

Q 26 – Do you agree that the effect of Carver should be reversed? 

30. Yes.

Q 27 – Do you agree that there is merit in the alternative scheme based on a margin for negotiation as proposed by FOIL? How do you think such a scheme should operate?
31. No.

QUALIFIED ONE WAY COSTS SHIFTING
Q 28 - Do you agree with the approach set out in the proposed rule for qualified one way costs shifting (QOCS) (paragraph 135 – 137)? If not, please give reasons. 

32. In chancery litigation, no.  We refer to paragraph 92 of the ChBA Response to Jackson.  We consider that two way costs shifting is a vital factor in controlling costs and is perceived by international users of the courts as valuable and desirable.  We also refer to and adopt the response of the Bar Council on this question.  However, if our suggestion regarding the status quo in relation to CFAs being maintained pending further research is not adopted (see Annex 2), then QOCS may be an alternative in those areas.
Q 29 – Do you agree that QOCS would significantly reduce the claimant’s need for ATE insurance? 

33. We doubt this. A Claimant may have significant disbursements of his/her own and the uncertainties as to whether there might eventually be liability for a defendant’s costs suggests that ATE insurance will still be required.  We refer to the Bar Council’s response.
Q 30 – Do you agree that QOCS should be extended beyond personal injury? Please list the categories of case to which it should apply, with reasons. 

34. As a general matter we are not persuaded that QOCS should extend into the field of chancery litigation (subject to the matters the subject of Annex 2 and the point made in the response to question 28).  Were it to do so then it should only be extended where it is clear (a) that policy reasons justify extension to that type of litigation and (b) in circumstances where the financial resources of the particular claimant justify it.  If the recoverability of success fees and ATE premiums is not retained in the insolvency sphere then this may be a second best option.
Q 31 – What are the underlying principles which should determine whether QOCS should apply to a particular type of case?

35. As a matter of public policy the particular type of litigation and the resources of the litigant should be such as to justify, exceptionally, that QOCS should apply.  There is currently, in effect, QOCS in publicly funded cases (through legal aid).  Legally aided cases are determined as a matter of public policy.
Q 32 – Do you consider that QOCS should apply to (i) claimants on CFAs only or (ii) all claimants however funded? 

36. (i) Yes, if (a) the individual resources are low enough to justify it and (b) the CFA is in an appropriately identified area of litigation which justifies it.  (ii) No.
Q 33 – Do you agree that QOCS should cover only claimants who are individuals? If not, to which other types of claimant should QOCS apply? Please explain your reasons. 

37. No.  The justification for QOCS depends on the resources of the party and the area of litigation concerned not the particular legal entity through which affairs may have been organised (contrast e.g. sole traders and partners within an LLP). 
Q 34 – Do you agree that, if QOCS is adopted, there should be more certainty as to the financial circumstances of the parties in which QOCS should not apply? 

38. We regard this aspect as one of the most troublesome practical problems about QOCS.  In particular, who is to determine this, when and on what basis?  If, as natural justice would seem to require, the other party is to have access to relevant material about the other side’s financial position how is this imbalance to be dealt with and how are the article 8 rights of the party seeking the QOCS to be met? If this proposal is to be taken further then further consultation on these matters is essential.  If QOCS applies in the insolvency sphere then the position may be more straightforward because the insolvency position of an insolvent estate is necessarily more transparent. 
Q 35 – If you agree with Q 34, do you agree with the proposals for a fixed amount of recoverable costs? How should this be done?
39. Q34 appears to deal with a completely different issue and not to be connected to the issue raised by Q35.  The proposals for a fixed amount of recoverable costs are directed at the main objection to QOCS: namely the absence of costs deterrence to a party in advancing a particular claim.  However, the proposals are a blunt instrument to ameliorate that objection. Some sort of tariff could possibly be devised (by reference to types of claim and/or quantum of claim) but this in itself is not without difficulty (what if the claim is non-monetary?).  If to be determined by the court it raises the same sorts of issues as adverted to in the answer to Q34.

Q 36 – Do you agree that, if the primary recommendations on the abolition of recoverability etc are not implemented, (i) Alternative Package 1 or (ii) Alternative Package 2 should be implemented? 

40. We support the Bar Council’s position but further consultation should take place if this is the route pursued.  In particular, alternatives 1 and 2 comprise a combination of matters and a myriad of possible combinations of the alternatives are possible.  This is an area where further research and/or trial application are needed.

Q 37 – To what categories of case should fixed recoverable success fees be extended? Please explain your reasons. 

41. In theory, all types of cases but more research would be needed.  Chancery litigation is not so high volume and predictable as, perhaps, clinical and professional negligence claims.

Q 38 – Do you agree that, if recoverability of ATE insurance remains, the Alternative Packages of measures proposed by Sir Rupert should also apply to the recovery of the self-insurance element by membership organisations? 

42. Yes.

Q 39 – Are there any elements of the alternative packages that you consider should not be implemented? If so, which and why?

43. -

PROPORTIONALITY

Q 40 – Do you agree that, if Sir Rupert’s primary recommendations for CFAs are implemented, a new test of proportionality along the lines suggested by Sir Rupert should be introduced? 

44. No.

Q 41 – If your answer to Q40 is no, please explain why not and what alternatives would you propose to achieve the objective of ensuring that costs are proportionate? 

45. It would be unjust that costs necessarily incurred under the legal system as currently constituted should nevertheless be held to be disproportionate and unrecoverable.  It would be a worrying policy change for Judges to move from the area of determining rights and determining whether costs are necessary or reasonable to vindicate such rights into the area of, for example, deciding that it was disproportionate to vindicate particular rights at all.  Costs need to be kept proportionate by adapting current legal procedures and by close judicial case management and control during the proceedings.  As regards keeping costs proportionate this raises the whole issue of costs in civil proceedings and the entire package of proposals considered by Lord Justice Jackson.  We refer generally to Annex 1.
Q 42 – How would your answer to Q40 change if (i) Sir Rupert’s alternative recommendations were introduced instead, or (ii) no change is made to the present CFA regime? Please give reasons.

46. The answer does not change.

Q 43 – Do you agree that revisions to the Costs Practice Direction, along the lines suggested (at paragraph 219), would be helpful? 

47. No (see answer to Q 44).  

Q 44 - What examples might be given of circumstances where it would be inappropriate to challenge costs assessed as reasonable on the basis of the proportionality principle?

48. We consider it inappropriate to speculate.  Any specific proposals should be the subject of consultation before being given effect to.  We consider that each case is likely to be unique so that any guidance would be so general as to be of little value.
.

DAMAGE BASED AGREEMENTS

Q 45 – Do you agree that lawyers should be permitted to enter into damages- based agreements (DBAs) with their clients in civil litigation? 

49. There is considerable unease about this suggestion.  We refer to paragraphs 93 to 98 of the ChBA Response to Jackson (Annex 1).

Q 46 – Do you consider that DBAs should not be valid unless the claimant has received independent advice? 

50. In most cases, yes.  We refer especially to paragraph 95 of the ChBA Response to Jackson.  A need for independent advice also arises at the stage of potential settlement.   It may be that the need and/or content of independent advice required can be tailored to deal with the sophisticated and well-resourced client (see e.g. by analogy the concept of the sophisticated investor in the financial services context). 

Q 47 – Do you consider that DBAs need specific regulation? If so, what should such regulation cover? 

51. Yes.  In addition to independent advice the regulations should deal with maximum percentages and with a requirement to keep the client properly informed about costs and pre-estimates.  We refer especially to paragraph 97 of the ChBA Response to Jackson.  It may be that the content of independent advice required can be tailored to deal with the sophisticated and well-resourced client (see e.g. by analogy the concept of the sophisticated investor in the financial services context). 
Q 48 – Do you agree that, if DBAs are allowed in litigation, costs recovery for DBA cases should be on the conventional basis (that is the opponent’s costs liability should not be by reference to the DBA)? 

52. Yes.

Q 49 - Do you consider that where QOCS is introduced for claims under CFAs, it should apply to claims funded under DBAs? 

53. Yes, although as stated above, we consider that QOCS should not normally be employed in chancery litigation.

Q 50 – Do you consider that the maximum fee lawyers can recover from damages awarded under a DBA in personal injury cases should be limited to (i) 25% of damages excluding any damages referable to future care or losses as proposed, or (ii) some other figure? Please give reasons for your answer. 

54. This response does not deal with personal injury cases.

Q 51 – Do you consider that in personal injury claims where the solicitor accepts liability for paying the claimant’s disbursements if the claim fails, the maximum fee should remain at 25%? If not, what should the maximum fee be? Should the limit be different in different categories of case? 

55. This response does not deal with personal injury cases.
Q 52 – Do you consider that there should be a maximum fee that lawyers can recover from damages in non-personal injury claims? If so, what should that maximum fee be, and should the maximum fee be different in different categories of case? 

56. We do consider that there should be a maximum, but consider that further consultation and research is necessary before the level can be set.

Q 53 – How should disbursements be financed by claimants operating under DBAs? 

57. We do not have any proposals.
LITIGANTS IN PERSON

Q 54 – Do you agree that the prescribed rate of £9.25 per hour recoverable by litigants in person should be increased? If not why not? 

58. Yes.
Q 55 – Do you agree that the rate should be increased to (i) £16.50 per hour, (ii) £20 per hour or (iii) some other rate (please specify)? 

59. £20 per hour.
Q 56 – Do you agree that the prescribed rate of £50 per day for small claims be increased? If so, to what figure?

60. Yes.  We suggest an increase to at least £100.

THE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS IN THIS CASE
Q 57 – Do you agree with our assessment of the competition impact of these proposals?
61. As a general matter we do not consider that the assessments relied upon are satisfactory.  It is unclear that they are sufficiently specifically targeted to different types of litigation, the evidence base appears insufficient and no actual figures are put forward. 
Q 58 – Do you agree with our assessment of the impact of these proposals on small businesses? 

62. See answer to question 57.

Q 59 – Do you have any evidence that any of these proposals will impact disproportionately on people depending on the following protected characteristics? 

Disability 

Sex 

Gender Reassignment 

Race 

Religion or belief 

Sexual Orientation 

Pregnancy & Maternity 

Age 

63. See answer to question 57.
Q 60 - Do you have any other comments on the preliminary impact assessments published alongside this consultation?
64.  No.
Malcolm Davis-White QC

Adam Deacock

St. Valentine’s Day 2011
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